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USER DEVELOPMENT FEE CHARGES


810.    DR. DHARMASTHALA VEERENDRA HEGGADE


Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-


(a) whether Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) determines aeronautical charges including User Development Fee (UDF);

(b) if so, the amount of UDF inclusive of GST charged at Mangalore, Bangalore and Hubli airports embarking domestic passengers as on 30th June, 2025;

(c) the amount of UDF inclusive of GST charged at Mangalore, Bangalore and Hubli airports for disembarking domestic passengers as on 30th June, 2025; and

(d) the amount of UDF fixed by the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) for all airports, exclusive of GST?


ANSWER


Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)


(a): Yes. The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) of India, in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 of AERA Act, 2008, is mandated to determine tariff for the aeronautical services and other charges, including User Development Fee (UDF) at Major Airports.


(b) & (c): As on 30.06.2025, UDF at Mangalore Airport is Rs. 735 for

embarking domestic passenger and Rs. 315 for disembarking domestic passenger. At Bangalore Airport, UDF for embarking domestic passenger is Rs.

550, while no UDF is levied on disembarking domestic passenger. At Hubli airport, UDF for embarking domestic passenger is Rs. 656, while no UDF is levied on disembarking domestic passenger. GST, at the rates notified by the Ministry of Finance, is applicable on the above UDF rates.


(d): The amount of UDF (excluding GST) as determined by AERA for all

Major Airports for the FY 2025-26 is attached as Annexure.

******


  ANNEXURE

Statement referred in part (d) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.

810 for answer on 08.12.2025


UDF AT MAJOR AIRPORTS


                                                                         (In ₹ Per Pax)

Sr.

No.
Name of Airport Type of Pax

FY 2025-26 (As on date)

Domestic
International

Economy Business

1 Delhi
Embarking 129 650 810

Disembarking  56 275 345

2 Mumbai
Embarking 175 615 695

Disembarking 75 260 304

3 Bengaluru Embarking 550 1500

4 Hyderabad Embarking 750 1500

5 Ahmedabad Embarking 600 1190

6 Amritsar Embarking 381 992

7 Bhubaneshwar Embarking 850 860

8 Calicut Embarking 440 740

9 Chandigarh Embarking 725 1550

10 Chennai Embarking 455 690

11 Cochin Embarking 270 570

12 Coimbatore Embarking 550 710

13 Goa-Dabolim Embarking 570 900

14 Guwahati
Embarking  625 980

Disembarking  265 420

15 Indore Embarking 650 700

16 Jaipur
Embarking  875 1260

Disembarking  375 540

17 Kannur Embarking 850 1798

18 Kolkata Embarking 644 1547

19 Lucknow Embarking 950 1480

20 Mangalore
Embarking 735 1120

Disembarking 315 480

21 Mopa-Goa
Embarking 840 1200

Disembarking 360 500

22 Patna Embarking 865 -

23 Pune Embarking 387 745

24 Raipur Embarking 500 -

25 Shirdi
Embarking  650

-
Disembarking  280

26 Srinagar Embarking 1050 1100

27 Trivandrum
Embarking  840 1680

Disembarking  360 720

28 Tiruchirappalli Embarking 600 800

29 Varanasi Embarking 460 1360

30 Port Blair
Embarking  600 600

Disembarking  200 200

